BRAZOSPORT INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT

OFFICIAL BUDGET

2010-2011

Post Office Drawer Z, Freeport, Texas 77542



Joe Keith Ripple, Superintendent of the Board of the Brazosport Independent
School District, in accordance with the procedures outlined in Section 44.002 et
seq., Texas Education Code, has caused to be prepared and adopted this
budget covering the proposed revenues and expenditures of the Brazosport
Independent School District for the 2010-2011 fiscal year.

In compliance with the above referenced Sections of the Texas Education Code,
| hereby certify that an official copy of the budget for the Brazosport Independent
School District for the 2010-2011 school year, as adopted by the Board of
Trustees at a regular meeting on August 24, 2010, will be filed with the Texas
Education Agency.

Daniel A. Schaefer
Executive Director of Business Services
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ORGANIZATION CODES - SCHOOLS AND DEPARTMENTS
2010-2011 BUDGET

High School Campuses
Brazosport High School

Brazoswood High School

Lighthouse Learning Center (DAEP)
Juvenile Justice Alt. Ed. Prog. (JUAEP)
Lighthouse Learning Center-SAIL

Intermediate School Campuses
Clute Intermediate School

Freeport Intermediate School
Lake Jackson Intermediate School

Elementary School Campuses
S.F. Austin Elementary

A.P. Beutel Elementary
O.A. Fleming Elementary
Jane Long Elementary
Elisabet Ney Elementary
T.W. Ogg Elementary

O.M. Roberts Elementary
Velasco Elementary

Bess Brannen Elementary
Gladys Polk Elementary
Madge Griffith Elementary
Grady B. Rasco Middle School
O'Hara Lanier Middle School

District-Wide/Administrative
Summer School Program
Undistributed

001
002
004
005
006

041
042
043

101
102
104
106
107
108
109
110
111
113
114
115
116

699
999

Instructional Administrative

Athletics & Physical Education Services
Career & Technology Education (CTE)
Fine Arts

Curriculum & Instruction

Assessment

Guidance

Health Services

Media Services

Personnel Recruitment

Social Studies

Mathematics

Music

Science

Gifted and Talented

Instructional Technology

Federal Programs

Administrative Services

General Administrative Departments

Superintendent (Function 41)
Board of Education (Function 41)
Tax Costs (Function 41 & 99)
Deputy Superintendent
Maintenance & Operations
Business Support Services
Technology

Child Nutrition

Maintenance & Operations
Human Resources
Superintendent
Transportation

Central Office

Printing & Publishing

Special Education Services
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837
840
850
871
872
874
876
877
878
879
881
882
883
886
888
889
890

701
702
703
901
902
903
904
905
906
908
909
911
912
913
916



0.01
0.02
0.03
0.04
0.05
0.06
0.07
0.08
0.09
0.10
0.11
0.12
0.13
0.14
0.15
0.16
0.17
0.18
0.19
0.20
0.21
0.22
0.23
0.24
0.25
0.26
0.27
0.28
0.29
0.30
0.31
0.32
0.33
0.34
0.35
0.36
0.37
0.38
0.39
0.40
0.41
0.42
0.43
0.44
0.45
0.46
0.47
0.48
0.49
0.50

Suspension
Special Education

Project G.R.O.W.
Detention Hall

Music

Speech
Assessment/Instruction
TAKS

Evening School

Bus Drivers

Trasportation Services-CTE

OEYP

High School Allotment
Custodians - Regular
Yard Crewmen

Curriculum Development
Construction Trades - CVAE
Art

Business

PALS

Marketing Education

Dance

Asbestos Mgt.
English/Language Arts
Foreign Language
Gasoline

General

Health Occupations

SUB-OBJECT CODE LISTINGS

Hospitality & Human Services-CTE

Band

Journalism
Kindergarten
Library
Pre-Kindergarten
Lubricants
Mathematics
Orchestra
Theater Arts
General
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0.51
0.52
0.53
0.54
0.55
0.56
0.57
0.58
0.59
0.60
0.61
0.62
0.63
0.64
0.65
0.66
0.67
0.68
0.69
0.70
0.71
0.72
0.73
0.74
0.75
0.76
0.77
0.78
0.79
0.80
0.81
0.82
0.83
0.84
0.85
0.86
0.87
0.88
0.89
0.90
0.91
0.92
0.93
0.94
0.95
0.96
0.97
0.98
0.99

Physical Education
Reading

Repair Parts
Science
Gifted/Talented
Social Studies
Dyslexia

R.O.T.C.

Teacher Mentors

Tires and Tubes
Vocal Music
Vocational Agriculture

Manufacturing-CTE

Career Development-CTE

A/ Communications & Information-CTE
Cosmetology

Reimbursable Bond Expenditures

Bilingual

CTE Instructional

Technology

Copiers

Lost Textbooks
Recover Fee
Milk

Region IV Sub. Reim.
Accelerated Reading
Planetarium
Cooperative Fees



COUNTY NUMBER 020 2010-2011 OFFICIAL BUDGET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
5700 Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources
Percentage of
Sources Revenues
5710 Local Real and Personal Property Taxes
5740 Other Revenue from Local Sources
5750 Co-Curricular or Enterprising Services or Activities
Total Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources 69.74%
5810 State Program Revenues
5810 Available and Foundation School Funds
5820 State Revenues Distributed by T.E.A.
5830 Teacher Retirement - On-Behalf Payments
Total Revenue from State Sources 26.55%
5900 Federal Program Revenues
5920 Other State Distributed Federal Program Revenues
5930 Other Federal Revenues Distributed by the State
Total Revenue from Federal Sources 3.71%
TOTAL REVENUES 100.00%
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DISTRICT NO. 905

76,888,108
553,768
2,193,000

79,634,876

25,822,466
395,028

4,100,000

30,317,494

4,014,000
225,000

4,239,000

114,191,370



ESTIMATED REVENUES

GENERAL FUND
Code Classification
5700 Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources
5710 Local Real and Personal Property Taxes
5711 Taxes, Current Year
5712 Taxes, Delinquent (Prior Year)
5719 Penalties, Interest, and Tax Certificates

Total Local Real and Personal Property Taxes

5740 (_)ther Revenue from Local Sources

5742 Earnings from Tem porary Deposits and Investments
5743 Rent

5749 Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Other Revenue from Local Sources

5750 Co-Curricular or Enterprising Services or Activities
5752 Athletic Activity
5753 Co-Curricular Activity (Concessions)

Total Co-Curricular or Enterprising Services

Total 5700 Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources
5800 State Program Revenues
5810 Available and Fou_ndation School Fund Revenues
5811 Available School Fund
5812 Foundation School Fund

Total Available and Foundation School Fund Revenues

5820 State Revenues Distributed by T.E.A.

5829 State Revenues Distributed by TEA.
Total State Revenues Distributed by T.E.A.

5830 Ieacher Ijetirement - On-Behalf Payments
5831 Teacher Retirement - On-Behalf Payments

Total Teacher Retirement - On-Behalf Payments

Total 5800 State Program Revenues

5900 Federal Program Revenues
5930 Federal Revenues Distributed by the State
5931 School Health & Related Services (SHARS)

Total 5900

5939 Medicaid Reimbursement Program (SHARS)
Total Federal Program Revenues

Federal Program Revenues

TOTAL REVENUES - GENERAL FUND
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2010-2011
Budget

63,504,177
200,000
200,000

63,904,177

190,000
35,000
300,000

T 525,000

245,000
5,000

T 250,000

64,679,177

2,611,133
23,211,333

25,822,466

352,028

352,028

4,100,000

4,100,000

30,274,494

125,000
100,000

225,000

225,000

95,178,671



CHILD NUTRITION FUND

Code Classification
5700 Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources
5750 _CLo-Cgricular of Enterprising Services or Activities
5751 Food Service Activity
Total Co-Curricular of Enterprising Services or Activities
Total 5700 Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources
5800 State Program Revenues
5820 Other §tate Revenues Distributed by T.E.A.
5829 State Revenues Distributed by T.E.A.
Total Other State Revenues
Total 5800 State Program Revenues
5900 Federal Program Revenues
5920 Other State Distributed Federal Program Revenues
5921 School Breakfast Program
5922 Child Nutrition Program
5923 U.S.D.A. Donated Commodities
Total Other State Distributed Federal Program Revenues
Total 5900 Total Federal Program Revenues

TOTAL REVENUES - CHILD NUTRITION FUND
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2010-2011
Budget

1,943,000

1,943,000

1,943,000

43,000

43,000

43,000

810,000
2,852,000
352,000

4,014,000

4,014,000

6,000,000



DEBT SERVICE FUND

5700 Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources
5710 Local Real and Personal Property Taxes
5711 Taxes, Current Year
5712 Taxes, Delinquent (Prior Year)
5719 Penalties and Interest
Total Local Real and Personal Property Taxes
5740 (_)ther Revenue from Local Sources
5742 Earnings from Temporary Deposits and Investments
Total Other Revenue from Local Sources
Total 5700 Revenues from Local and Intermediate Sources

TOTAL REVENUES - DEBT SERVICE FUND

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS
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2010-2011
Budget

12,913,931
60,000
10,000

12,983,931

28,768
28,768

13,012,699

13,012,699

114,191,370
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GENERAL FUND

The purpose of this fund is to account for all transactions having to do with the
operations of the School District’s regular programs.

FUNCTION 11 - INSTRUCTION

This function is used for activities that deal directly with the interaction between
teachers and students. Teaching may be provided for students in a school
classroom, in another location such as a home or hospital, and in other learning
situations. It may also be provided through some other approved medium such
as television, radio, telephone, telecommunication, multimedia, and
correspondence.  This function includes expenditures/expenses for direct
classroom instruction and other activities that deliver, enhance, or direct the
delivery of learning situations to students.



Fund 199 - Function 11 2010-2011
Object Description Budget
SUB-FUND 199 - GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION 11 - INSTRUCTION

6100 Payroll Costs Positions

6112 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Substitutes 852,515

6118 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Extra Duty Pay 113,330

6118 . 07 . XXX .1 . 11 Extra Duty Pay - After School Detention 40,000

6118.16.699 .1 .24 Extra Duty Pay - Local OEYP 274,000

6118 . 60 . XXX .1 . XX Teacher Mentor Stipends 25,000

6119 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Professional Salaries 41,561,128

6121 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Support Extra Duty Pay 5,554

6122 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Support Substitutes 274,307

6129 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Support Salaries 2,446,661

6139 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Employee Allowances 54,638

6141 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Medicare/Social Security 624,797

6142 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Life & Health Insurance 2,215,733

6143 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Workers Compensation 254,807

6144 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX TRS On Behalf 2,814,508

6145 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Unemployment Insurance 87,411

6146 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX Teacher Retirement 485,456

6147 . 00 . XXX .1 . XX TRS Health Insurance 242,920
Total 6100 Payroll Costs 914.74 52,372,765

6200 Professional and Contracted Services

6223 . 00 Dual/Concurrent Program 34,000

. .001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 12,000
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 22,000
34,000
Requisitioner: Exec. Director of Curriculum & Instruction
6249 .00 Repair Services - Vocational Equipment 14,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 2,333
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 2,333
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 2,334
.840 .1 .22 Other - Vocational Equipment 7,000
14,000
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6249 .08 .882 .1 .11 Repair Services - Music Equipment 55,000
Requisitioner: Coordinator of Fine Arts
6249 .54 .883 .1 .11 Repair Services - Science Equipment 2,000

Requisitioner: Science Curriculum Facilitator

Page 9



Fund 199 - Function 11 2010-2011
Object Description Budget
6249 . 85 Copier Lease - Maintenance 130,944
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 11,904
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 23,808
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 5,952
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 5,952
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 5,952
.101 .1 .11 S.F. Austin Elementary 5,952
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 5,952
104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 5,952
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 5,952
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 5,952
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 5,952
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 5,952
.110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 5,952
111 01 01 Bess Brannen Elementary 5,952
113 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 5,952
114 01 011 Madge Griffith Elementary 5,952
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 5,952
.116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 5,952
130,944
Requisitioner: Chief Financial Officer
6269 . 85 Copier Lease 28,340
.004 .1 .28 Alternative Placement Center 6,750
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 6,500
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 5,000
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 5,000
.913 .1 .99 Operating Lease - Copiers 5,090
28,340
Requisitioner: Chief Financial Officer
6299 . 00 Lighting Crews 600
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 300
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 300
600
Requisitioner: Principal
6299 . 00.913 .1 .99 Print Shop/Mail Management 76,000
Requisitioner: Chief Financial Officer
6299 . 08 Honorarium Services-Music 6,800
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 200
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 4,500
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 250
.042 .1 .1 Freeport Intermediate 750
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,100
6,800
Requisitioner: Principal
Total 6200 Professional and Contracted Services 347,684
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Fund 199 - Function 11 2010-2011
Object Description Budget
6300 Supplies and Materials
6319 .00 Supplies - Vocational Equipment 9,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 1,500
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 1,500
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,500
.840 .1 .22 Other Supplies - Vocational Equip. 4,500
9,000
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 . 00 Audio Visual Supplies 22,947
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 494
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 3,080
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 276
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,250
.101 .1 .11 S.F. Austin Elementary 3,180
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 2,400
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 2,606
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 1,800
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 650
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 555
110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 200
11 011 Bess Brannen Elementary 2,500
113 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 1,200
114 01 .11 Madge Griffith Elementary 900
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 750
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 1,106
22,947
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 .00.006 .1 .26 Pregnancy Related Service Supplies 300
Requisitioner: Principal
6395.00.877 . 1. 11 Audio Visual Supplies 5,000
Requisitioner: Coordinator of Media Services
6395 . 03 Special Education Supplies 15,585
.001 .1 .23 Brazosport High School 699
.002 .1 .23 Brazoswood High School 2,300
.004 .1 .23 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 500
.041 .1 .23 Clute Intermediate 704
.042 .1 .23 Freeport Intermediate 1,105
.043 .1 .23 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,500
.102 .1 .23 A.P. Beutel Elementary 800
.106 .1 .23 Jane Long Elementary 477
.107 .1 .23 Elisabet Ney Elementary 800
.108 .1 .23 T.W. Ogg Elementary 200
.109 .1 .23 O.M. Roberts Elementary 2,200
.110 .1 .23 Velasco Elementary 500
111 .1 .23 Bess Brannen Elementary 800
.113 .1 .23 Gladys Polk Elementary 1,200
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Fund 199 - Function 11 2010-2011
Object Description Budget
6395 . 03 Special Education Supplies (cont.)
114 .1 .23 Madge Griffith Elementary 900
.115 .1.23 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 500
.116 .1 .23 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 400
15,585
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 .06.004 .1 .28 Supplies-Project G.R.O.W. 1,000
Requisitioner: Principal
6395.07.004 .1 .28 Supplies-APC (Central Secondary) 600
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 .08.115 .1 .11 Music Supplies - Rasco Middle School 800
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 09 Speech Supplies 846
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 96
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 150
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 600
846
Requisitioner: Principal
6395.10.872 .1 .11 Assessment & Instruction Supplies 19,600
Requisitioner: Exec. Director of Curriculum & Instruction
6395 . 11.043 .1 .11 TAKS Supplies 5,000
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 .12 .006 .1 .26 SAIL Supplies 1,000
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 14.001 .1 .22 Transportation Services Supplies 1,200
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 .24 .001 .1 .22 Construction/Carpentry & Architecture Supplies 2,200
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 . 25 Art Supplies 25,841
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 2,290
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 11,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 2,429
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 922
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,500
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 1,000
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 400
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 750
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 1,000
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 750
.109 .1 .11 0O.M Roberts Elementary 400
110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 600
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Fund 199 - Function 11 2010-2011
Object Description Budget
6395 . 25 Art Supplies (cont.)
L1101 1 Bess Brannen Elementary 500
14 01 11 Madge Griffith Elementary 500
115 01 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 1,200
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 600
25,841
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 26 Business Supplies 6,814
.001 .1 .22 Brazosport High School 1,314
.002 .1 .22 Brazoswood High School 5,000
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 500
6,814
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 .27 .043 .1 .11 PALS - Lake Jackson Intermediate 250
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 31 Dance Supplies 548
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 348
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 200
548
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 33 English/Language Arts Supplies 40,192
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 1,703
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 5,000
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 300
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 4,518
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 922
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 4,000
.101 .1 .11 S.F. Austin Elementary 900
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 2,500
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 1,200
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 2,655
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 2,500
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 2,212
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 2,200
.110 .1 . 11 Velasco Elementary 2,928
11101 01 Bess Brannen Elementary 1,700
113 .1 .1 Gladys Polk Elementary 1,304
114 .1 .11 Madge Griffith Elementary 2,500
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 350
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 800
40,192
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 34 Foreign Language Supplies 4,820
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 494
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 2,700
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Fund 199 - Function 11 2010-2011
Object Description Budget
6395 . 34 Foreign Language Supplies (cont.)
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 616
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 460
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 550
4,820
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 36 General Teaching Supplies 176,449
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 10,031
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 56,112
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 2,200
.006 .1 .26 Lighthouse Learning Center-SAIL 2,200
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 7,506
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 5,780
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 7,750
.101 .1 .11 S.F. Austin Elementary 5,000
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 6,520
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 5,000
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 3,217
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 7,518
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 9,000
.109 .1 .1 O.M. Roberts Elementary 2,312
110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 10,126
111 01 011 Bess Brannen Elementary 5,000
113 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 10,469
114 01 011 Madge Griffith Elementary 5,708
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 9,000
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 6,000
176,449
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 37 Health Science Supplies 1,500
.001 .1 .22 Brazosport High School 200
.002 .1 .22 Brazoswood High School 1,300
1,500
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 . 38 Hospitality & Human Services Supplies 8,374
.001 .1 .22 Brazosport High School 2,000
.002 .1 .22 Brazoswood High School 3,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 1,848
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 526
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,000
8,374
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 . 41 Band Supplies 14,600
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 2,205
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 6,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 2,640
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 1,105
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Object Description Budget
6395 . 41 Band Supplies (cont.)
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 1,105
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 900
115 .1 .1 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 1,000
116 .1 .1 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 750
15,705
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 42 Journalism Supplies 8,210
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 3,210
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 5,000
8,210
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 43 Kindergarten Supplies 4,958
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 1,100
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 300
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 508
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 500
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 300
.109 .1 .11 . O.M. Roberts Elementary 500
111 01 .11 Bess Brannen Elementary 150
.413 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 1,100
114 01 01 Madge Griffith Elementary 500
4,958
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 45 Pre-Kindergarten Supplies 2,583
.101 .1 .11 S. F. Austin Elementary 300
.102 1.1 A.P. Beutel Elementary 200
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 200
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 403
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 300
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 120
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 100
11111 Bess Brannen Elementary 100
113 1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 660
114 01 .11 Madge Griffith Elementary 200
2,583
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 47 Math Supplies 40,087
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 1,192
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 9,055
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 1,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 3,681
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 1,843
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 4,000
102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 1,600
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 1,200
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Object Description Budget
6395 . 47 Math Supplies (cont.)
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 2,624
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 1,500
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 1,846
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 940
110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 2,928
111 01N Bess Brannen Elementary 1,700
113 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 978
114 01 .11 Madge Griffith Elementary 2,500
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 700
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 800
40,087
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 48 Orchestra Supplies 7,217
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 1,392
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 3,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 565
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 460
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 800
115 01 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 500
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 500
7,217
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 49 Theater Arts Supplies 1,624
.001 .1 .1 Brazosport High School 1,124
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 500
1,624
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 51 Physical Education Supplies 12,772
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 494
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 1,300
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 800
L0411 .1 11 Clute Intermediate 1,056
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 922
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,600
101 .1 .11 S. F. Austin Elementary 450
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 1,000
.104 .1 .1 O.A. Fleming Elementary 300
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 400
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 500
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 450
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 400
.110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 400
11101 o1 Bess Brannen Elementary 300
113 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 500
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Object Description Budget
6395 . 51 Physical Education Supplies (cont.)
114 01 11 Madge Griffith Elementary 500
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 700
.116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 700
12,772
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 52 Reading Supplies 5,464
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 392
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 750
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 500
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 922
115 .1 .1 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 2,500
.116 .1 .11 QO'Hara Lanier Middle School 400
5,464
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 54 Science Supplies 56,680
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 6,540
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 24,500
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 2,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 3,453
.042 .1 .1 Freeport Intermediate 1,958
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 3,500
.101 .1 .11 S. F. Austin Elementary 800
.102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 1,400
.104 .1 .1 O.A. Fleming Elementary 1,000
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 1,074
.107 .1 .1 Elisabet Ney Elementary 1,500
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 1,000
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 600
110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 2,000
11101 011 Bess Brannen Elementary 1,115
113 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 815
114 01 .11 Madge Griffith Elementary 625
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middie School 1,800
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 1,000
56,680
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 .54 .883 .1 .11 Hands On Science 17,500
Requisitioner: Science Curriculum Facilitator
6395 . 56 Social Studies Supplies 20,284
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 689
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 5,000
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 300
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 1,921
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 1,382
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 3,000
102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 800
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 800
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Object Description Budget
6395 . 56 Social Studies Supplies (cont.)
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 833
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 750
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 300
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 100
.110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 1,000
B I B I Bess Brannen Elementary 795
.13 .1 1 Gladys Polk Elementary 489
114 01 .11 Madge Griffith Elementary 625
115 01 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 700
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 800
20,284
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 .56.879 .1 .11 Social Studies Facilitator Supplies 23,000
Requisitioner: Exec. Director of Curriculum & Instruction
6395 .57 .871 .1 .11 Dyslexia Supplies 2,000
Requisitioner: Exec. Director of Curriculum & Instruction
6395 .58 .002 .1 .11 R.O.T.C. Supplies - Brazoswood High School 3,500
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 65 Vocal Music Supplies 14,811
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 1,704
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 4,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 704
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 553
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 800
101 .1 .11 S. F. Austin Elementary 900
102 .1 .11 A.P. Beutel Elementary 1,000
.104 .1 .11 O.A. Fleming Elementary 300
.106 .1 .11 Jane Long Elementary 500
.107 .1 .11 Elisabet Ney Elementary 500
.108 .1 .11 T.W. Ogg Elementary 550
.109 .1 .11 O.M. Roberts Elementary 400
.110 .1 .11 Velasco Elementary 400
11101 01 Bess Brannen Elementary 300
113 .1 .11 Gladys Polk Elementary 500
114 .01 .1 Madge Griffith Elementary 500
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 700
116 .1 .11 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 500
14,811
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 66 Agriculture Supplies 4,390
.001 .1 .22 Brazosport High School 1,400
.002 .1 .22 Brazoswood High School 2,990

Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
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6395 . 68 Manufacturing Supplies 8,826
.001 .1 .22 Brazosport High School 1,500
.002 .1 .22 Brazoswood High School 2,700
041 .1 11 Clute Intermediate 1,426
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 2,200
.043 .1 . 11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,000
8,826
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 . 69 Career Development Supplies 8,250
.002 .1 .22 Brazoswood High School 250
041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 1,000
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 1,000
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,000
.840 .1 .22 Other Career Development Sup. 5,000
8,250
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 . 70 A/N Communications & Information Supplies 4,300
.001 .1 .22 Brazosport High School 1,300
.002 .1 .22 Brazoswood High School 3,000
4,300
Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
6395 . 75 Bilingual Supplies 9,848
.001 .1 .25 Brazosport High School 393
.002 .1 .25 Brazoswood High School 900
.041 .1 .25 Clute Intermediate 1,056
.042 .1 .25 Freeport Intermediate 460
.043 .1 .25 Lake Jackson Intermediate 250
.106 .1 .25 Jane Long Elementary 904
.108 .1 .25 T.W. Ogg Elementary 350
.109 .1 .25 O.M. Roberts Elementary 60
.110 .1 .25 Velasco Elementary 2,500
111 .1 .25 Bess Brannen Elementary 175
114 .1 .25 Madge Griffith Elementary 1,800
.115 .1 .25 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 100
.116 .1 .25 O'Hara Lanier Middle School 900
9,848
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 .75.889 .1 .25 Bilingual Supplies 12,000
Requisitioner: Director of Federal Program
6395 .77 CTE Instructional Supplies 5,000
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 1,667
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 1,667
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,666
5,000

Requisitioner: Coordinator of CTE
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6395 . 82 Technology Supplies 11,170
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 748
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 922
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,000
115 .1 .11 Grady B. Rasco Middle School 8,500
11,170
Requisitioner: Principal
6395 . 85 Copiers 10,205
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 4,877
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 1,529
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 1,218
.110 .1 M Velasco Elementary 1,289
114 01 011 Madge Griffith Elementary 1,292
10,205
Requisitioner: Principal
6399 . 00 Special Supplies 148,217
.001 .1 .11 Brazosport High School 20,362
.002 .1 .11 Brazoswood High School 35,000
.004 .1 .28 Lighthouse Learning Center (AEP) 3,350
.006 .1 .26 Lighthouse Leering Center-SAIL 3,850
.041 .1 .11 Clute Intermediate 5,941
.042 .1 .11 Freeport Intermediate 4,195
.043 .1 .11 Lake Jackson Intermediate 7,112
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